

No. S132814
(Court of Appeal No. B163115)
(Los Angeles County Super. Ct. No. BC 206388)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

THE OAKLAND RAIDERS,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE,
Defendant-Respondent,

and

PAUL TAGLIABUE AND NEIL AUSTRIAN,
Defendants-Respondents.

Appeal from Los Angeles County Superior Court
Honorable Richard C. Hubbell, Judge

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

COVINGTON & BURLING
GREGG H. LEVY
1201 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 662-6000
glevy@cov.com

RUBY & SCHOFIELD
ALLEN J. RUBY, Bar No. 47019
125 South Street, Suite 1001
San Jose, California 95113-2379
(408) 998-8500
allenruby@aol.com

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN &
RICHLAND LLP
IRVING H. GREINES, Bar No. 39649
5700 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 375
Los Angeles, California 90036
(310) 859-7811
igreines@gmsr.com

SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
DOUGLAS B. ADLER, Bar No. 130749
300 South Grand Avenue, Suite 3400
Los Angeles, California 90071
(213) 687-5000
dadler@skadden.com

No. S132814
(Court of Appeal No. B163115)
(Los Angeles County Super. Ct. No. BC 206388)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

THE OAKLAND RAIDERS,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE,
Defendant-Respondent,

and

PAUL TAGLIABUE AND NEIL AUSTRIAN,
Defendants-Respondents.

Appeal from Los Angeles County Superior Court
Honorable Richard C. Hubbell, Judge

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

COVINGTON & BURLING
GREGG H. LEVY
1201 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 662-6000
glevy@cov.com

RUBY & SCHOFIELD
ALLEN J. RUBY, Bar No. 47019
125 South Street, Suite 1001
San Jose, California 95113-2379
(408) 998-8500
allenruby@aol.com

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN &
RICHLAND LLP
IRVING H. GREINES, Bar No. 39649
5700 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 375
Los Angeles, California 90036
(310) 859-7811
igreines@gmsr.com

SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
DOUGLAS B. ADLER, Bar No. 130749
300 South Grand Avenue, Suite 3400
Los Angeles, California 90071
(213) 687-5000
dadler@skadden.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. The Underlying Claims And The Trial	4
B. The New Trial Motion And Supporting Declarations	5
C. The New Trial Order	10
D. The Court of Appeal’s Decision	12
ARGUMENT	15
I. THE SPECIFICATION REQUIREMENT.....	18
A. The Governing Statute	18
B. The Purpose Of The Specification Requirement	19
C. The Mandatory Nature Of The Specification Requirement.....	20
D. The Required Specification Must Afford A Basis For Meaningful Appellate Review	21
E. The Trial Court Failed To Comply With The Specification Requirement.....	22
II. THE GOVERNING STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	24
A. General Principles Applicable To Appellate Review of New Trial Orders	24
B. The “Should Have Been Granted”/“Legally Required” Standard of Review	25

III. NEITHER THE ABUSE-OF-DISCRETION STANDARD NOR THE SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE TEST HAS ANY ROLE IN APPELLATE REVIEW OF A NEW TRIAL ORDER UNSUPPORTED BY A SPECIFICATION OF REASONS. 30

A. The Raiders’ Reliance On *Ault*, A Criminal Case In Which The Trial Court Actually Specified Its Reasons For A New Trial, Is Misplaced. 33

B. The Raiders’ Reliance On *Malkasian*, Which Was Decided Before The Specification Requirement Was Added To Section 657, And *Treber*, Which Focused On The Requirement’s *Scope*, Is Misplaced. 35

C. The Raiders’ Reliance On Civil Cases That Address New Trial Orders Actually Supported By A Specification of Reasons Is Misplaced. 38

D. The Raiders’ Reliance On Civil Cases In Which A Specification of Reasons Was Not Required Is Misplaced. 39

E. The Raiders’ Reliance On Court Of Appeal Decisions That Recite “Abuse-of-Discretion” Language In Reviewing Asserted Errors Of Law Is Misplaced. 40

F. The Raiders Fail To Recognize That The Standard Of Review Depends Upon The Nature Of The Determination Underlying The New Trial Order. 42

G. If Applied To New Trial Orders Unsupported By A Specification Of Reasons, The Abuse-of-Discretion Standard Would Undermine Important Public Policy Objectives. 45

H. Considerations Of Fairness And The Equities Weigh Against Application Of The Abuse-of-Discretion Standard To New Trial Orders Unsupported By A Specification Of Reasons. 49

	Page
IV. THERE IS NO BASIS UPON WHICH THIS COURT CAN CONCLUDE THAT A NEW TRIAL “SHOULD HAVE BEEN GRANTED” BELOW.....	51
A. The Asserted Ground of Juror Misconduct.....	51
B. Other Grounds Asserted Below But Abandoned In This Court.....	54
CONCLUSION.....	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Alabama v. Bozeman</i> (2001) 533 U.S. 146	26
<i>Aguilar v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 826.....	24, 32, 43
<i>Clemens v. Regents of the University of California</i> (1970) 8 Cal.App.3d 1	45
<i>Decker v. U.D. Registry, Inc.</i> (2003) 105 Cal.App.4th 1382	26
<i>Erikson v. Weiner</i> (1996) 48 Cal.App.4th 1663.....	9, 24, 52
<i>Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Price</i> (1985) 163 Cal.App.3d 745	26
<i>Gaskill v. Pacific Hospital of Long Beach</i> (1969) 272 Cal.App.2d 128.....	50
<i>Grant v. Hall</i> (1969) 274 Cal.App.2d 624	42
<i>Hand Electronics, Inc. v. Snowline Joint Unified School District</i> (1994) 21 Cal.App.4th 862	41, 42
<i>In re Marriage of Beilock</i> (1978) 81 Cal.App.3d 713	42
<i>Johns v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1978) 78 Cal.App.3d 983	14
<i>Kauffman v. Maier</i> (1892) 94 Cal. 269	38
<i>Knecht v. Marzano</i> (Wash. 1964) 396 P.2d 782	34
<i>La Manna v. Stewart</i> (1975) 13 Cal.3d 413	21, 32, 50, 52-55
<i>Laborne v. Mulvaney</i> (1974) 43 Cal.App.3d 905	50
<i>Lane v. Hughes Aircraft Co.</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 405	39, 44
<i>Malkasian v. Irwin</i> (1964) 61 Cal.2d 738	36, 37
<i>In re Marriage of Arceneaux</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 1130	40
<i>Mercer v. Perez</i> (1968) 68 Cal.2d 104.....	passim

	Page
<i>Metro Traffic Control, Inc. v. Shadow Traffic Network</i> (1994) 22 Cal.App.4th 853	39
<i>Miller v. Los Angeles County Flood Control Dist.</i> (1973) 8 Cal.3d 689	22-23
<i>Palos Verdes Faculty Association v. Palos Verdes Peninsula Unified School District</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 650	30, 31
<i>People ex rel. Department of Public Works v. Hunt</i> (1969) 2 Cal.App.3d 158	42
<i>People v. Ault</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1250	34-36, 38, 46
<i>People v. Engelman</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 436	7
<i>People v. Hutchinson</i> (1969) 71 Cal.2d 342	29
<i>People v. Kramer</i> (1897) 117 Cal. 647	7
<i>People v. Majors</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 385	7
<i>Sanchez-Corea v. Bank of America</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 892	passim
<i>Scala v. Jerry Witt & Sons, Inc.</i> (1970) 3 Cal.3d 359	passim
<i>Tagney v. Hoy</i> (1968) 260 Cal.App.2d 372	50
<i>Thompson v. Friendly Hills Regional Medical Center</i> (1999) 71 Cal.App.4th 544	41-42
<i>Tillery v. Richland</i> (1984) 158 Cal.App.3d 957	7
<i>Treber v. Superior Court</i> (1968) 68 Cal.2d 128	passim
<i>Walt Rankin & Associates, Inc. v. City of Murrieta</i> (2000) 85 Cal.App.4th 604	26
<i>Weathers v. Kaiser Foundation Hospital</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 98	25
<i>West Coast Development Corp. v. Reed</i> (1992) 2 Cal.App.4th 693	54
<i>Whyte v. Schlage Lock Co.</i> (2002) 101 Cal.App.4th 1443	39-40

	Page
<i>Zhadan v. Downtown L.A. Motors</i> (1976) 66 Cal.App.3d 481	51

State Constitution and Statutes

California Constitution article VI, section 13	53
California Statutes 1939, chapter 713	30, 37
Code of Civil Procedure, section 634	40
Code of Civil Procedure, section 657	<i>passim</i>
Code of Civil Procedure, section 659a.....	9, 14, 24
Code of Civil Procedure, section 904.1(a)(4)	46
Code of Civil Procedure, section 1858	45
Evidence Code, section 1150	11, 29, 48
Penal Code, section 1181	34

Miscellaneous

Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990).....	26
Random House Unabridged Dictionary (2d ed. 1993)	26
1 Jon B. Eisenberg et al., Cal. Prac. Guide: Civil Appeals & Writs Ch. 8-B, ¶ 8:25 (The Rutter Group 2004).....	40

“The Court finds that the objectively ascertainable acts of Juror misconduct were prejudicial to the Oakland Raiders’ right to a fair trial.”

(CT 5133.)
